

No. 12-4004

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES C. DIMORA,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL OF JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JAMES C. DIMORA'S OPENING BRIEF

Christian J. Grostic
Kushner & Hamed Co., L.P.A.
One Cleveland Center
1375 Public Square, Suite 1930
Cleveland, OH 44114
Telephone: 216.696.6700
Facsimile: 216.696.6772
E-mail: cgrostic@khlpa.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
James C. Dimora*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
A. Bribery, Mail Fraud, and Wire Fraud (Counts 2-9 & 11-27)	9
1. Evidence of Intent - Secrecy and Concealment	9
2. Evidence of Intent - Rule 404(b).....	14
B. Obstruction (Counts 28 & 29).....	17
C. Conspiracy to Commit RICO (Count 1).....	18
D. Tax (Counts 34-37)	18
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
VII. ARGUMENT	21
A. The District Court Committed Reversible Error by Excluding Evidence Central to Dimora’s Defense—His Ethics Reports—and Thereby Allowing the Government to Mislead the Jury on a Key Issue in the Case.	21
1. The district court erred by changing its pretrial ruling and excluding Dimora’s ethics reports.	21
a) Dimora’s ethics reports were not hearsay because they were not offered to prove that he actually received things of value.....	22

b) The district court abused its discretion by changing its pretrial ruling and excluding evidence that would refute misleading testimony the court permitted the government to introduce repeatedly.....	25
2. The error excluded evidence central to Dimora’s defense and allowed the government to mislead the jury on a key issue in the case.	30
a) Bribery (Counts 2-9 & 11-27)	30
b) Mail and Wire Fraud (Counts 2, 9, & 16)	34
c) Obstruction (Counts 28 & 29)	34
d) Conspiracy to Commit RICO (Count 1)	37
e) Tax (Counts 34-37).....	38
B. The District Court Compounded Its Error by Excluding the Ethics Reports of Dimora’s Alleged Co-Conspirator, Who, Unlike Dimora, Admitted Taking Bribes and Disclosed Nothing.....	38
C. The District Court Committed Reversible Error by Excluding Dimora’s Evidence that He Provided Similar Assistance to Many Others Without Receiving Anything of Value.....	40
1. The district court erred by applying a different and stricter standard to exclude Dimora’s reverse 404(b) evidence than what it applied in admitting the government’s 404(b) evidence.....	40
2. The government repeatedly relied on the absence of Dimora’s reverse 404(b) evidence in arguing for his conviction.....	43
D. The District Court’s Inadequate Instructions Permitted the Jury, at the Government’s Urging, to Convict Based on Lawful Conduct.....	43
1. The district court rejected instructions that accurately explained the important difference between bribery and lobbying.....	44
2. The district court rejected instructions that explained the limits on what acts are official acts.....	49
E. There Was Insufficient Evidence to Convict Dimora on Four Counts Under the Correct Law Defining Bribery and Official Acts.	52
1. Zavarella (Counts 12-13).....	53
2. Valentin (Count 11)	54
3. Coppers (Count 9)	55
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE65
ADDENDUM: Designation of Relevant District Court Documents66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ansell v. Green Acres Contracting Co., 347 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2003)42

Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States, 544 U.S. 696 (2005)35

Covington v. MCI Worldcom Network Servs., 93 F. App’x 837 (6th Cir. 2004).....30

Doe v. Claiborne County, 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996)26, 28, 29

Evans v. United States, 504 U.S. 255 (1992)53, 54

Griffin v. Finkbeiner, 689 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2012)25, 41

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979)53

Kotteakos v. United States, 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....30, 31, 43

United States v. Adams, 583 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2009)44, 49

United States v. Alexander, 467 F. App’x 355 (6th Cir. 2012)32

United States v. Arthur, 544 F.2d 730 (4th Cir. 1976).....45, 47, 48, 54

United States v. Benton, 852 F.2d 1456 (6th Cir. 1988).....53

United States v. Di Carlantonio, 870 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1989)53

United States v. Doss, 630 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2011)35

United States v. Eisenstein, 731 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1984)24

United States v. Farrell, 126 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1997)35

United States v. Foster, 128 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 1997)43

United States v. Frost, 125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997)56

United States v. Ganim, 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007)45

United States v. Garcia, 992 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1993)44, 46, 54

United States v. Garvin, 565 F.2d 519 (8th Cir. 1977).....42

United States v. Geiger, 303 F. App’x 327 (6th Cir. 2008)24

United States v. Harris, 200 F. App’x 472 (6th Cir. 2006).....44

United States v. Hatchett, 918 F.2d 631 (6th Cir. 1990).....23, 24

United States v. Hayes, 219 F. App’x 114 (3d Cir. 2007)42

United States v. Haywood, 280 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2002)30, 40, 43

United States v. Jefferson, 674 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012)51

United States v. Loftus, 992 F.2d 793 (8th Cir. 1993)50

United States v. Lucas, 357 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2004)40

United States v. Lueben, 812 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1987)26, 29

United States v. Martinez, 83 F.3d 371 (11th Cir. 1996)54

United States v. Muntain, 610 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1979)50, 52, 55

United States v. Newcomb, 6 F.3d 1129 (6th Cir. 1993)43, 44

United States v. Onumonu, 967 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1992).....32

United States v. Rabbit, 583 F.2d 1014 (8th Cir. 1978)50, 52

United States v. Reyes, 406 F. App’x 405 (11th Cir. 2010)23

United States v. Rodriguez-Lopez, 565 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2009)22, 23

United States v. Sawyer, 85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996)45, 46

United States v. Urciuoli, 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008)50, 51, 52, 55
United States v. Whitfield, 590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009)47, 54
United States v. Whitmore, 359 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 2004)27, 29
United States v. Wright, 665 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 2012)34
Valdes v. United States, 475 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc)50

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 20149
18 U.S.C. § 3716, 17
18 U.S.C. § 6666
18 U.S.C. § 13416
18 U.S.C. § 13436
18 U.S.C. § 13466
18 U.S.C. § 13496
18 U.S.C. § 15126, 17
18 U.S.C. § 15196, 17, 35, 37
18 U.S.C. § 19516
18 U.S.C. § 19626
18 U.S.C. § 32314
26 U.S.C. § 72066
28 U.S.C. § 12914

Federal Rules

FED. R. EVID. 40139
FED. R. EVID. 40313, 25
FED. R. EVID. 40414, 40
FED. R. EVID. 80122

State Statutes

OHIO REV. CODE § 102.0132
OHIO REV. CODE § 102.0232
